from QTC and has access to funds via a portfolio linked loan, which has an interest only in perpetuity repayment profile.

The Group incurs market value realisation charges when it makes repayments of principal to QTC. The market value
realisation charges are included as an adjustment to finance charges in the Statements of Profit or Loss.

QTC manages to an overall target duration for the consolidated Group's funding pool and manages the underlying debt on a
term structure with various component maturities. The duration of the debt is set to reduce exposure to adverse interest rate
movements, match underlying business cash flows and reduce the overall cost of funding. The consolidated Group’s cost of
debt comprises of a book interest rate, administration fee and a competitive neutrality fee (CNF).

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss for the year by the
amounts shown in the following table. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis as 2019.

Impact on pre-tax Profit or
Loss

1% increase
$'000

1% decrease
$'000

Cash and cash equivalents 594 (594)

Advances facility 2,229 (2,229)

Borrowings (329) 357

Consolidated 2020 2019

Floating
Interest

Rate
$'000

Fixed
Interest

Rate
$'000

Weighted
average
Interest

rate
%

Floating
Interest

Rate
$'000

Fixed
Interest

Rate
$'000

Weighted
average
Interest

rate
%

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 59,367 - 0.49% 35,820 - 1.49%

Advances facility 222,944 - 1.59% 253,900 - 2.69%

Total financial assets 282,311 - 1.39% 289,720 - 2.66%

space

Financial Liabilities

Queensland Treasury Corporation loans - 557,353 6.01% - 557,353 6.31%

Total financial liabilities - 557,353 6.01% - 557,353 6.31%

Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders through the optimisation of its debt and equity capital.

The Group borrows exclusively from QTC, with facilities provided reflecting an interest only in perpetuity repayment profile.

CS ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020 33

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2020

CS Energy Limited

69Annual Report 2020

CS Energy Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2020

Capital management (continued)